all respects with all existing Shares in issue on the date of allotment and
issue of such Conversion Shares.

Voting rights : The Convertible Note does not confer any voting rights at any meetings
of the Company.

Transferability : The Convertible Note may be transferred to any person with the
Company’s consent provided that such transfer shall comply with the
Listing Rules and relevant laws and regulations.

Shareholding structure of the Company

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon full

conversion of the Convertible Note at the Conversion Price (assuming that there are no other changes

to the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date and prior to conversion):

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the allotment
and issue of the Conversion

Shares upon full conversion of the
Convertible Note at the

Conversion Price (assuming that
there are no other changes to the

issued share capital of the
Company from the Latest

Practicable Date and prior to
conversion)

No. of Shares Approximate No. of Shares Approximate

Mr. Lin (Note 1) 660,546,000 69.05% 914,774,072 75.54%
Other Shareholders 296,129,000 30.95% 296,129,000 24.46%

Total 956,675,000 100.00% 1,210,903,072 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

− 8 −

Notes:

1. 392,546,000 Shares are directly held by Mr. Lin and 268,000,000 Shares are directly held by Wellmass

International Limited which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lin.

2. Pursuant to the terms of the Convertible Note, no conversion of the Convertible Note shall take place if and to

the extent that, immediately following the conversion, the Company will be unable to meet the public float

requirement under the Listing Rules in that the Shares in the hands of the public would fall below 25% or such

other minimum percentage of the total issued share capital of a listed company as prescribed under the Listing